

No. 89-453

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN PAYTON *
MARK S. HERSH
MICHAEL C. SMALL
Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1420
(202) 663-6000
ROBERT F. MULLEN
DAVID S. TATEL
Co-Chairmen
NORMAN REDLICH
Trustee
BARBARA R. ARNWINE
PAUL HOLTZMAN
Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights Under Law
1400 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-1212

* Counsel of Record

MARCH 6, 1990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS MAY USE MINORITY PREFERENCES TO REMEDY THE PRESENT EFFECTS OF SOCIETY-WIDE DISCRIMINATION ON BROADCASTING	5
A. Congress Must Be Allowed to Remedy the Consequences of Society-Wide Discrimination Through Race-Conscious Measures.....	5
1. Past society-wide discrimination has concrete effects today that Congress must have latitude to address	6
2. The Constitution gives Congress the unique power to address the consequences of society-wide discrimination	9
B. Congress Had Sufficient Factual Support for the Minority Preference Policy	13
II. THE INTEREST IN PROMOTING DIVERSITY OF PERSPECTIVES IN BROADCASTING FURTHER SUPPORTS THE USE OF MINORITY PREFERENCES IN LICENSING..	16
A. Forward-Looking Interests May Support the Use of Racial Preferences	17
B. The Promotion of Diversity of Perspectives in Broadcasting Is a Substantial Interest...	18
C. Congress Had Sufficient Basis to Link Diversity of Ownership With Diversity of Perspectives in Broadcasting	19
III. THE MINORITY PREFERENCE POLICY SATISFIES ANY REASONABLE APPLICATION OF THE "NARROWLY TAILORED" TEST	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	12
<i>CBS v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	4, 13
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	10
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	9
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	4
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broad- casting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	18
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) ..	13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	3
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	24
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	3
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	3
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	3, 10, 16
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' International Association v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	24
<i>Main Line Paving Co. v. Philadelphia Board of Education</i> , 725 F. Supp. 1349 (E.D. Pa. 1989) ..	24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2597 (1988)	13
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	10
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	3, 14
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	24
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	15, 18, 19, 21
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2829 (1989)	19
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 Howard) 393 (1857)	8

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Astroline Communications Co. v.</i> <i>Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc.</i> , 110 S. Ct. 715 (1990)	22, 23, 24
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	3
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 363 U.S. 745 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)....	18
<i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 S. Ct. 715 (1990)	20, 23, 24
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	17, 18, 23, 24

LEGISLATIVE, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY
MATERIALS:

42 U.S.C. § 1981	12
42 U.S.C. § 1982	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634	12
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	12
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81	12
Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641	12
Emergency School Aid Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-561, 92 Stat. 2252	12
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	12, 14
Fair Housing Act Amendments of 1988, Pub L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619	12, 14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087 (1982)	16
Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 (1987)	4
Pub. L. No. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2186 (1988)	4
Pub. L. No. 101-162, 103 Stat. 1020 (1989)	4
<i>Statement on Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978) ..	26
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 132	12
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437	12
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131	12, 14
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES:	
Ackerman, <i>Constitutional Politics/Constitutional Law</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 453 (1989)	11
American Council on Education and the Education Commission of the States, <i>One-Third of a Na- tion: A Report of the Commission on Minority Participation in Education and American Life</i> (1988)	5
B. Blauner, <i>Black Lives, White Lives: Three Dec- ades of Race Relations in America</i> (1989)	5
Committee on the Status of Black Americans, <i>A Common Destiny: Blacks in American Society</i> (1989)	5, 6
R. Dahl, <i>Democracy and Its Critics</i> (1989)	11
The Federalist No. 10 (J. Madison)	11, 12
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison)	11, 12
K. Karst, <i>Belonging to America: Equal Citizen- ship and the Constitution</i> (1989)	6
<i>The Mexican American Experience: An Interdis- ciplinary Anthology</i> (R. de la Garza ed. 1985)	5
G. Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern American Democracy</i> (1944)	6
Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1968)	6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
T. Sowell, <i>The Economics and Politics of Race</i> (1983)	20
Sunstein, <i>Interest Groups in American Public Law</i> , 38 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 29 (1985)	11
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	11
United States Department of Commerce, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> (1989)	5
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Window Dressing on the Set: Women and Minorities in Television</i> (1977)	21
C. Wilkinson, <i>American Indians, Time and the Law: Native Societies in a Modern Constitutional Democracy</i> (1987)	5
W. Wilson, <i>The Truly Disadvantaged: The Inner City, the Underclass and Public Policy</i> (1987)	5
